

Press release

Chair of Nexans' Board of Directors

Paris, February 17, 2016

During the Board of Directors meeting on February 17th 2016, Frédéric Vincent announced his decision to end his term as Chairman of the company and as director effective 31st March 2016 and to retire.

The Board of Directors appointed Georges Chodron de Courcel as non-Executive Chairman of the Board of Directors, effective upon Frédéric Vincent's departure.

Georges Chodron de Courcel will bring to the position his knowledge of the industrial world, acquired during his many directorships of large French and foreign groups, and his experience as a Senior business executive.

With this nomination, Nexans' Board of Directors confirms its choice of a governance model separating executive responsibilities and supervision, in compliance with the code Afep Medef.

The nomination of Georges Chodron de Courcel corresponds with the Board's desire to ensure stability for the company during the ongoing phase of operational recovery, under the direction of Arnaud Poupart-Lafarge, Chief Executive Officer, and to install complementarity in the corporate governance.

Cyrille Duval shall replace Georges Chodron de Courcel as Chairman of the Audit and Accounts Committee.

The Board of Directors thanked Frédéric Vincent for his strong personal and professional implication since the creation of Nexans. He assumed the responsibility for operational management during a particularly difficult economic period. The Board of Directors expressed its appreciation for Frédéric Vincent's decisive participation in putting in place the new disassociated governance of the Group and for his very positive role alongside the Chief Executive Officer for over 16 months.

Frédéric Vincent advised the Board of his decision to give up his rights under the Long Term Incentive Plans. The Board of Directors thanked Frédéric Vincent for this initiative. The Board of Directors decided not to activate the non-compete obligation and therefore not pay him the corresponding indemnity. The termination indemnity linked to his chairmanship will not be paid. Frédéric Vincent will therefore benefit solely from his pension rights. He started his career within the Alcatel Group 30 years ago, and continued with Nexans, since the creation of the Group 15 years ago.

About Nexans

Nexans brings energy to life through an extensive range of cables and cabling solutions that deliver increased performance for our customers worldwide. Nexans' teams are committed to a partnership approach that supports customers in four main business areas: Power transmission and distribution (submarine and land), Energy resources (Oil & Gas, Mining and Renewables), Transportation (Road, Rail, Air, Sea) and Building (Commercial, Residential and Data Centers). Nexans' strategy is founded on continuous innovation in products, solutions and services, employee development, customer training and the introduction of safe, low-environmental-impact industrial processes.

In 2013, Nexans became the first cable player to create a Foundation to introduce sustained initiatives for access to energy for disadvantaged communities worldwide.

Nexans is an active member of Europacable, the European Association of Wire & Cable Manufacturers, and a signatory of the Europacable Industry Charter. The Charter expresses its members' commitment to the principles and objectives of developing ethical, sustainable and high-quality cables.

We have an industrial presence in 40 countries and commercial activities worldwide, employing close to 26,000 people and generating sales in 2014 of 6.4 billion euros. Nexans is listed on NYSE Euronext Paris, compartment A.

For more information, please consult: www.nexans.com & follow us on:

Contacts:

Press

Angéline Afanoukoe Tel.: +33 (0)1 73 23 84 12 Angeline.afanoukoe@nexans.com

Investor relations

Michel Gédéon Tel.: +33 (0)1 73 23 85 31 Michel.gedeon@nexans.com